are required to be made by all the shareholders in respect of its operational and
financial matters.

(ii) FRS 119 Employee Benefits (2011)

The revised FRS 119 requires the recognition of changes in defined benefit obligations
and changes in fair value of plan assets when they occur, and hence eliminates the
‘corridor method’ permitted under the previous version of FRS 119 and accelerates the
recognition of past service costs. The revised FRS 119 requires all actuarial gains and
losses to be recognised immediately through other comprehensive income in order for
the net pension asset or liability recognised in the consolidated statement of financial
position to reflect the full value of the plan deficit or surplus. This revised accounting
standard has been applied retrospectively.

 The effects of the changes in accounting policies adopted by the Group are as follows:

As previously
stated

RM’000

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy – 2 (i)

RM’000

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy – 2 (ii)

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

As at 31 March 2013

Consolidated Statement
Of Financial Position

Non-current assets

Jointly controlled entities 409,207 20,241 - 429,448

Associated companies 1,204,253 (20,241) - 1,184,012

Non-current liabilities

Post-employment benefit
obligations 13,951 - 32,030 45,981

Consolidated Statement
Of Changes in Equity

Other reserves 240,989 - (32,296) 208,693

Non-controlling interest 1,253,764 - 266 1,254,030

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 10

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The effects of the changes in accounting policies adopted by the Group are as follows:
(Continued)

3. SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF OPERATIONS

The businesses of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical
fluctuations during the financial period ended 30 September 2013.

As previously
stated

RM’000

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy – 2 (i)

RM’000

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy – 2 (ii)

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

For the financial period
ended 30 September
2012

Consolidated Statement
Of Comprehensive
Income

Share of results of jointly
controlled entities (net of
tax) 25,476 507 - 25,983

Share of results associated
companies (net of tax) 72,616 (507) - 72,109

For the quarter ended 30
September 2012

Consolidated Statement
Of Comprehensive
Income

Share of results of jointly
controlled entities (net of
tax) 15,420 99 - 15,519

Share of results associated
companies (net of tax) 40,068 (99) - 39,969

As at 31 March 2012

Consolidated Statement
Of Changes in Equity

Other reserves 182,701 - (2,233) 180,468

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 11

4. ITEMS OF UNUSUAL NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There was no material item of an unusual nature, size or incidence affecting the assets,
liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial period ended 30 September
2013.

5. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There was no material change in the estimate of amount reported in prior financial years that
has a material effect to this interim financial report.

6. ISSUANCE OR REPAYMENT OF DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There was no issuance and repayment of debt securities, share buy backs, share